Installation Guidelines

Textron

5000-43-1166-MAN

CAMSO

Track System for Sx$
vehicles

=

CAMSO

VERSION A



/A WARNING

Please read carefully each part of this document as well as the User Manual prior to
assembling, installing and using the Track System.

CAUTION: Longevity of Camso Track System components is directly linked to the way the
System is used. Sportive driving, rapid direction changes and repeated fast turns (especially on
power steering vehicles) are not advised. These driving styles increase the risk of derailing and
can cause premature wear and or major breakdowns on the Track System which will not be
covered under normal warranty.

Camso inc.
4162, rue Burrill - Local A
Shawinigan, QC G9N 0C3
CANADA

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
If your dealer or distributor is unable to solve a problem related to the System, you may contact the
Camso support team from Monday to Friday.

E-Mail: enduser.atv@camso.co
Internet: www.camso.co

Dealer or distributor phone:
Serial #:
Purchase date:

® and mc are trademarks of Camso inc.
All rights reserved. ©2019 Camso inc.
Printed in Canada.



PARTS LIST

CAUTION: Before beginning the installation, make sure that you have received all the components included in
the parts lists below.

ITEM| PART# DESCRIPTION ary
A 1004-43-0280 | FRONT BRACKET KIT 1
1 - ANTI-ROTATION FRONT BRACKET 2
2 - FRONT BRACKET COVER 2
3 1033-10-0070 | HEX BOLT - HCS, M10-1.5X70, 8.8, ZP, DIN931 4
4 1074-10-0001 | NYLON NUT - FNN, M10-1.5, 8, ZP, DIN6926 4
ITEM| PART# DESCRIPTION ary
B 1005-01-1112 | REAR BRACKET KIT 1
1 - ANTI-ROTATION REAR BRACKET - LH 1
2 - ANTI-ROTATION REAR BRACKET - RH 1
3 - REAR BRACKET COVER 2
3 1033-10-0110 | HEX BOLT- HCS, M10-1.5X110,8.8,ZP,DIN931 12
4 1071-10-0001 | NYLON NUT - NN, M10-1.5, 8, ZP, DIN982 12
ITEM| PART# DESCRIPTION ary
C 1008-77-0010 | MULTI HUB SPACER 1" ASSY 2
o (@ ITEM| PART# DESCRIPTION ary
I D 1071-00-0009 | LUG NUT - LN, M12-1.5X14, 8, ZP 16
iEi\@ ITEM| PART# DESCRIPTION QTy
E 1178-10-X001 | LUG NUT - LN, M10-1.25X20, 8, ZP 8




INFORMATION

1. For installation purposes, directional arrows have
been cut out of some components in the anchor
bracket kits. These arrows indicate the front of the
vehicle relative to the component. See Fig. 1

Fig. 1

2. ldentify the mounting position of each Track System
undercarriage unit; the position is indicated on a
small sticker affixed on the undercarriage frame.
See Fig. 2

PREPARATION

/A WARNING

Do not place any part of your body under the
vehicle wunless it is securely placed on
appropriate stands. Severe injuries could occur if
the vehicle collapses or moves. Do not use a
lifting device as a secure stand.

1. Position the vehicle on a flat and level surface, shift
the transmission to neutral and turn off engine.

2. Set each Track System unit near the position
indicated by the sticker affixed on the frame.

REAR TRACK SYSTEM INSTALLATION

1. Using a lifting device, raise the rear of the vehicle
and install appropriate stands. Ensure that the
vehicle is immobilized and safe to work on.

2. Remove rear wheels. Make sure that wheel studs
and wheel hubs are free of dirt.

3. If needed, remove CV joint protectors.

4. Position rear anchor bracket (B1-B2) under rear
suspension trailing arm (1). See Fig. 3

M

Fig. 3




5. Position the bracket cover (B3) over the rear
suspension trailing arm. Insert the mounting bolts
(B4) in the holes provided in the cover and bracket.
Use the provided nuts (B5) to tighten the assembly
to 50 Nem [37 Ib-ft] of torque. See Fig. 4

Fig. 4

6. Install the 1-inch (25 mm) spacer (C) on the wheel
hub. Use the M12x1.5 wheel nuts (D) supplied. See
Fig. 5

Fig. 5

CAUTION: Follow the torque specification
indicated by the vehicle’s manufacturer when
tightening these lug nuts.

7. Secure undercarriage to rear hub using the provided
M10 lug nuts (E). Tighten nuts to 60 Nem [45 Ibeft] of
torque. See Fig. 6

CAUTION: If needed, take rubber protector off
of hub.

Fig. 6

8. Attach stabilizing rod (1) to anchor bracket (2), using
bolt (3), long spacer bushing (4), short spacer
bushing (5), flat washer (6) and nut (7). Torque to 70
Nem [52 Ib+ft]. See Fig. 7

CAUTION: Components must be assembled in the
order shown.

Fig. 7




9. Verify that spring assembly bolt (8) is tightened to
the recommended torque specification: 75 Nem [55
Ibft]. Refer to Fig. 8

Fig. 8

10.Inspect the rear track systems and ensure that all
mounting bolts were correctly tightened during
installation. Lower the vehicle on the ground and
proceed to install the front track systems.

FRONT TRACK SYSTEM
INSTALLATION

1.

2.

3.
4.

Using a lifting device, raise the front of the vehicle
and install appropriate stands. Ensure that the
vehicle is immobilized and safe to work on.

Remove front wheels. Make sure that wheel studs
and wheel hubs are free of dirt.

If applicable, remove CV joint protectors.

Remove portion (1), illustrated below, of each front
suspension arm. This operation will allow insertion
of one of the anchor bracket bolts needed to
assemble the anchor bracket correctly. See Fig. 9

BEFORE

AFTER




5. Remove bolt, washer and bushings from front
stabilizing rod end and insert bolt in front anchor
bracket (A1) as shown in Fig. 10

NOTE: It is not possible to insert this bolt once the
bracket is attached to the suspension arm.

Fig. 10

CAUTION: Be sure that bolt is inserted in the right
direction. See Fig. 11

Fig. 11

. Position bottom part of anchor bracket (A1)

assembly under front lower suspension arm, as
shown in the figure below. Position bracket cover
(A2) over suspension arm and align holes in cover
and bottom part. Insert the M10x70mm bolts (A3)
from the bottom and secure the two parts together
with the nuts (A4) provided. Tighten assembly to 50
Nem [37 Ibeft] of torque. Refer to Fig. 12

Fig. 12

7. Using the provided M12 Ilug nuts (D), secure

undercarriages to the front wheel hubs. See Fig. 13

CAUTION: Follow the torque specification indicated
by the vehicle’s manufacturer when tightening
these lug nuts.

Fig. 13




8. Attach stabilizing rod (2) to anchor bracket (1),
using the two spacer bushings (3), flat washer (4)
and nut (5). Torque to 70 Nem [52 Ibft]. See Fig. 14

CAUTION: Components must be assembled in the
order shown.

Fig. 14

9. Make sure spring mounting bolt (6) is torqued to
specification: 75 Nem [55 Ib-ft]. Fig. 15

FINAL INSTALLATION

1. Verify the suspension settings. If the shock
absorbers are adjustable, they should be adjusted
to the stiffest setting to allow for maximum clearance
between the System and the vehicle’s fenders.

2. Verify for possible contact between the
undercarriage and the lower fender. If there is
contact, the fender should be modified (cut) to avoid
damage to the vehicle’s components and premature
wear on rubber track.

3. Lower the vehicle to the ground.

ADJUSTMENTS

CAUTION: The Track System is designed to provide
the best traction performance and floatability.
Adjustments such as alignment, track tension, and
angle of attack are necessary for optimal System
performance. For more information on these
adjustments, refer to the document entitled
ADJUSTMENTS or to the USER MANUAL provided
with the installation kit specific to the vehicle.




"3[NJIYIA Np uone|eIsulp
s|quiesua,|  d9AB  SIWINO}  YNFLVSITILN.T

3a T3INNVN 91 ho SIOYTOIFH Iuswndop
9] JIOA ‘spuswelsnle so9d Jns sjuswaublosual

ap snid inod ‘s9jewndo soouew.oylad
s9] Jiudyqo JInod sallessadgu juos anbepep
a|bue,p }9 sa|lUBYD SOp uoIsSud} ap ‘Jusawaubije p
syjuawajsnfe sa7 -a)jiqepoly ap 3@ uondesy ap
SOwlId) ud sa9duewodd sainajjlow s3| JLyo anod
n5uod 9)9 e uonoes} ap awd)sAs 7 : NOILNILLY

SIN3INILSNIrV

'|oS ne 8|NJIYSA 8| Jassieqy €

"s9||IUayo sap aainjewsid
ainsn 8Jno} 1@ 9NJIYsA np sajuesodwod xne
sebewwop sap Ja)As Jnod ajie,| (Jadnoosp) Jalipow
‘10BJUOD B A |I.S "8lnaugul 9jie,| 1@ uoioel ap
awg)sAs 9| aqjua a|qissod joejuod un e A |I.S JISUBA 2

"9|NJIYDA Np sajie
S9| 19 SBW)SAS s9| asus Juswabebop ap wnwixew
un amawlad ap uye awlay snid 8] nesAlu ne
s9|bal 214)9 JusAlop S| ‘sa|ge|BaJ Juos sinassiuowe
s9| IS ‘uoisuadsns e| ap juswsalsnle| JauLOA |

NOILVTITVLSNI: T 43SITVNIL

GL B4

Gl ‘614 [1deq| GG] WeN G/ : 9purWWOaI 8|dNOD
ne auas 1so (9) Wossal np uojnog 3| anb JayusA 6

‘anbipul aipio,| suep
$9291d S9| J9|qWIdSSE,p SNOA-ZaINSSY : NOILNILLY

1 Bid efJioA [id-q)
Z2G] weN 0/ 8p 9|dnoo un e Jauiag ‘(g) Juenbojqoine
noJog,| ap 1@ (f) 9jepuos el ap ‘(g) sJnaoedsa
Xxnap sap apie,| e (}) uoisuadsns ap abelioug, Ins
9lleysul efop uojnog ne (g) Inajesl|ige)s seiq o Joxi4 ‘g



g1 Bi4

*3|N2IYaA np juesniqey 9] Jed anbipul abessas ap
9]dnod ne anoJ ap SN0J29 S92 J19449S : NOILNILLY

¢ "Bi4 e[ JIoA JueAe anol
ap XnaAow xne uoljoel) ap SaWv)sAs s9| Jauuojnog
‘siuinoy (@) ZLW @noJ ap snoudd sap usAow ny “J

AN E

Z1 B4 ey 4o/ [id-q) 2€] weN 0G op 8|dnod
un e abejqwasse, Jaieg ‘siuInNo} (py) Shotod
s9| oaAe saled xnap s9| Jojquiasse }o abeloug,|
op snhossop 9| Jed (g¥) WWQ/XOLIN Suojnog s9)
JaI9su| ainaugul ailed e| ap xnao daAe jusublle s

L1 614

LL "Bi4 e| JIOA "suds uoq 3| suep

uojnoqg 9| JaI9SUlL,p SNOA-zainssy : NOILNILLY

0L ‘614

"8N2IYdA Np uoisuadsns ap seiq ne axiy abeoue,|
SI0f 8uUN UoNoq 89 JaJasulp sjqissodw jse || : JLON

6

alnauadns aijed e| ap snhoJ) s8| anb 82 e uode; ap
uolsuadsns ap selq np snssap—ne (gy) ainauadns
alJed e| Jaoe|d "Inaldjul uoisuadsns ap seiq 9| SNoS

(1) ebeioue| op einsugul sned e| Jsuuonisod °9

‘614 e| 10/ “(LV) JueAe uoisuadsns ap sabeloue sap
unoeyD ap SUWSIIXS,| B UOINOG UNn JSI9SU| “JueAe
SOWg)sAs sop sinajes||igels selq sap S9|Njol sap

sinaoedsa s9| 1o S9|[apuo. S8| ‘suojnog so| JeAs|uUg ‘G



6 b4

sFidV

"JUBAEB UONORJ) 8p SBW)sAs
sep uolje|jeisul| e Japaoold 18 [0S Ne 8|NJIYSA 9|
alNsus Jassieqy "uone|jelsul,| ap SIO0| JUBWS}08.1I00
S94l8S 9] U0 suojnoq s sno} enb lainsses
1@ eJslle uonoel) ap sawslsAs se| Jajoadsu|Ql

g 614

6 ‘B4 ] JIOA “uonejonue sbeioue p
s|quiasua, | ap abe|quiasse,p uojnog unp uoluasul|
emawiad 1980 ‘JueAe uoisuadsns ap seiq Sap
unoeyo e ‘snossap-19 sansn| ‘(L) ased e ey ‘v

"aJ1esse09U
IS ‘enbnsuioowoy juiol ap sineosjoid so| Jainey ¢

‘g]o|es ap sjdwaxa JuUos anoJ ap xnakow so| 18
suolnoB se| anb Jainsse.g ‘JUBAR S8N0J S8| JaAs|ug ¢

"9)UN29s Ud Ja||leAel) A 1nad
uo,nb }8 ajIgowwl usIg }S8 9|NJIYDA 8] anb Jainsse,g
'9}ains op So|ed Sap J9|BIsul 1@ JNJIYdA np
JueAe,| Jans|nos ‘ebeas)| ap Jisodsip un,p usAow ny |

g 614 [1deq| GG] WeN G/ : 9puewwWOoal 8|dnod
NOILVTIVLSNI - LNVAV S3INILSAS Ne 9.19s s (8) HOSSaI NP UOINOg 8] anb JSULSA 6



‘anbipul aipio,| suep
$9291d S9| J9|UIaSSE,p SNOA-ZaINSSY : NOILNILLY

J "Bi4 e| Ji0p [1deq| ZG] WeN 0/ ©p 2]dn0o un e Jalles
'(2) Juenbojgojne noioy,| 18 (9) 8||8pUod B| (G) MNOD
Inaoedsa | () Buo| Jneoedsa | ‘(g) uonoq | Juesijin

ua (z) obesoue,| e (1) Jnajesiigels seiq 9| Joxid ‘g

9 'bi4

‘nail| e A |1,s ‘nakow np
onoyojnoes ud Jnajoajodd 9] Jau3dy : NOILNILLY

9 ‘614 €| JIoA
‘ideq| G¢] WeN 09 ©p 8|dN0D uNn B SnoIdY SB| JB1IBS
"s1uinoy (3) QLN @noJ ap SNoJO9 S9| JasI|iin "aJale

anoJ ap naAow ne uonoel) ap SWLISAS o] Joxi{ “/

*a|N21YyaA np juesuqes 9| sed anbipur abe.ias ap
9|dnoo ne anou ap SN0.I2Y S99 J9149S : NOILNILLY

G Bi4

G 614 B] JIOA "SILINO) G' L XZ LIN @noJ ap
(@) snouog s9| Jesin "enol ap nalow 9] Jns (ww
Gz) Inassieda p aonod | ap (9) Jnaoedss | Jgjeisu] "9

¥ "b14

t Bi4 €| 4o “[id.q| 2€] weN 0G 8p 8|dnod un
e obejquasse,| Jauas Jnod (gg) SIUINO} SN0IDY SI|
Jasinn "ul axa9 e snaald LaAnoo np 18 abeioue,| ap
snoJ} s9| suep (pg) uonexis ap suonNoqg Sa| JaJasu|
‘aJoule uolisuadsns e| ap juejoAld seilq 9| Ins
uonexi ap abesoue,| ap (g£g) YOANOD 9] JBUUORISOH G



¢ "bi4

¢ ‘Bi4
e| JloA “8Jalue uoisuadsns e| ap (}) uejoald seiq

9| snos (zg-19) uoisuadsns ap abeioue,| Jaoe|ld ‘¥

"aJ1esse09u
IS ‘enbnsuioowoy juiol ap sinsosjoid se| Jainey ¢

‘g]9|es ap sjdwaxa JuUos anoJ ap xnakow so| 18
suolnoB ss| anb Jainsse,g ‘aisllle sanol So| JaAsjug g

"9)UN29s Ud Ja||leAel) A 1nad
uo,nb }8 ajigowwl UsIg }S8 9|NJIYDA 9] anb Jainsse,g
"9]aINs ap So|ed Ssop J9||Bisul 18 S|NJIYDA Np aJsLlie,|
JaAgInos ‘ebeas| ep Jinisodsip unp usAow ny ‘|

NOILVTTVLSNI - FHIIHYV SIINILSAS

'sisseyo ne agsodde
apenbig,| Jns aanbipul uone|ejsuLp  uoisod
es op said uonoes)y ap awdlsAs anbeyo isoe|ld ‘g

“Inajow 9| Jajyolle
1@ How juiod ne UuoISSIWSUBL) B| 819\ ‘NBaAlU
ne jo aue|d 8oeUNS Bun JNS JNJIYSA 8| Jddeld ‘|

Juauewuad poddns awwo9 abeas) ap jiisodsip
un Jasin sed ON -saAelb saInssa|q Sap
J13uuoiIses90 Jiedsinod ejas 1ase|dop as no iajoded
JeAdp 9noIyaA 9| Ig -saudoidde syuoddns
sap uns asodal au 19-1n|@d2 anb sulow e 3|NJIYIA
9] snos sdiod np sajued sap s1asodxa siewel aN

INJWASSILYIANVY WV

NOlLviVvd3dd

Z 'Bi4 e| oA sisseyd ne agsodde juswauuolisod
op apenbng| op ople| e uonoes; ap BwalsAs
anbeyo ep uone|elsulp uonisod e| JaulRusp| ‘g

| *Bi4

| ‘B4 "10-s9]|80 ap abe|qUIasSSE,| B 8|NJIYSA Np JUBAR,|
siaA wsyuiod sayosg|l sed anb Jainsse,g ‘sebeloue
sep seesodwoo sauleled  suep s8adnoosp
JUOS 9NoIYSA np 1ueAe, juenbipul sayos)l seq |

NOILVINYOANI



8 dZ ‘8 ‘0ZXSZ L-0LIN ‘NT-3N0Y 3 NO¥OT | L00X-0L-8ZLL | 3 @\
310 NOILdIYOS3a 303Id # INTLI d EI
9l dZ ‘8 ‘VIXG'L-ZLN ‘NT- 3N0Y 3a NO¥OT | 6000-00-L20L | @ ]
()
310 NOILdIYOS3a 303Id # INTLI )4

4 J79N3SSY WL 1LTNIN NF1ISS3.d IN30vVdS3 | 0L00-22-8001 0
310 NOILdI{Os3a 303id # 3Ll

ZL | 286NIQ'dZ ‘8 'S'L-OLW NN - NOTANNOYOT | 1L000-0L-120L | ¢ ! TS
L [LE6NIQ'dZ ‘88 ‘0LIXS L-OLN'SOH - NOTNOE | 0LL0-0L-€€0L | ¥ : ——y
z JYIRRIY NOILVLOM-LNY LYIANOD - £ § ; L §
L | ¥a- 3u3188Y NOILYLON-LLNY JOVHONY - z oy
L | vO - 3¥IY NOILY.LOY-ILNY IOVHONY - L i i |
JYIRIYY IOVHONY ITGWISNT | 211105001 | @ S ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ o
310 NOILdI¥OS3a 303d# | WAL ! =
3 ] S = ‘
¥ |9269NIQ 8 'dZ ‘S'L-0LN ‘NN4-NOTANNO¥OT | 1000-0b-v20L | ¥
v |L€6NIO 'dZ '8°8 '0/XSL-0LIN ‘SOH - NOTNOE | 0200-0L-€€0L | €
z INVAY L¥3AN0D - z
z LNVAY NOILYLOY-ILNY IOVHONY -~ }
! INVAY 3OVHONY I19W3SNI | 0820-€7-00L | V
310 NOLLdINDS3a 303Id# | WALl

"9|qWIasud }a9 ap s2931d ap sa)si| S|
suep sasn|oul sajuesodwod s8] S8)N0} N3l JIOAR,P SNOA-ZBINSSE ‘UoIje||eISUl,| 18)NGIP aP JUBAY : NOILNILLY

$303Id 34 s31SI1



‘epeue) ne gwudw|
"oUl oswe) 61020 "S99SI SHOIP SNOL
*0ul oswe)) ap sanblew sap JUOS OW pue ®

:1eyoe, p aje(
: 8119s 8ap ON
: IN8INQLISIP NP NO 8JIBUUOISSE2UO0D NP “|9]

00°0SWEY MMM : JaUlalU|
00°0SWEed®AJR JOSNPUS : [91IN0D

‘IpaJpuaA ne Ipun| Np oswen ap
uannos ap adinbg, | 98AE Janblunwwod zaAnod SNOA ‘awd)sAs ne 91 swa|qo.ld un 81pnosal ap ainNsawl Ud
sed 110s au |I,nb JueUBAPY "IN8INQLISIP NO SJIBUUOISSAOUOD 8JJ0A ploge,p Jajoejuod ‘awsjqold ap sed ug

JINOINHO3L N3ILNOS

VAvNYO
€00 N69 0D ‘uebiumeys
V (8007 - |luing 8nJ ‘Z9L
oul oswe)

-anjueltebh e| sed spaAnod sed jJuolas au Inb uonoesy ap sawadlsAs ne sinafew
sLIq sap anb 1sule aainjewald ainsn aun Jasned jnad }a SIIUBYD SOP JudwWd|jietap ap sanbsu
s9| ayudwbne 9)Inpuod ap adA} 99 ‘sgpuewwodsal sed JUOS dU (99)SISSE UOIJOAIP B SIINDIYIA Xne
juawanbuoads snid) uoniadal e 3o sapidel sabeliA s3] no sanbsniq uooalip ap sjuawabueyd
S9| ‘aAlods 9)INpuod e °JSI|IIN }SO uoloel) ap dwdlsAs 9| jJuop uodej e| e 931 JudWIdAUIP
}S9 oswe) ap uoljoes} dap sawd)sAs sop soajuesodwiod sap SIA dp d3INp B : NOILNILLY

‘uoijoel} ap awidysAs a| 19sI|IIN,p 19 J9jjeISUul,p ‘Ida|qUIdSSE,]P JUBAR
inajesijn,| ap [9nuew 3| anb Isule ‘4anua UD JUSWINOOP 99 JUSWIDAIUSYE 3JI| Z3|[INSA

INIW3SSILYTANVY




V NOIS¥3A

OSKYJ

>

9302 € 9302 SIINJIYIA
Anod uoljoe.a; ap owalsAes

OSINVYD

NVIN-991 1-€-000G

uo.Jixo |

uone||e}sul,p saARdaIIQ



